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Bretaudeaua, Mickaël, Borjon-Piron, Yann, Guilleta, Jacques, Moreau, Philippe, New
airtight transfer box for SEM experiments: application to lithium and sodium metals
observation and analyses.Micron https://doi.org/10.1016/j.micron.2018.04.003

This is a PDF file of an unedited manuscript that has been accepted for publication.
As a service to our customers we are providing this early version of the manuscript.
The manuscript will undergo copyediting, typesetting, and review of the resulting proof
before it is published in its final form. Please note that during the production process
errors may be discovered which could affect the content, and all legal disclaimers that
apply to the journal pertain.

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.micron.2018.04.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.micron.2018.04.003


1 

 

New airtight transfer box for SEM experiments: application to lithium and 

sodium metals observation and analyses 

 

New airtight transfer box for SEM. 

 

Nicolas Stephant,a Rabeb Grissa,
a
 Fanch Guillou,a Mickaël Bretaudeau,a Yann Borjon-Piron,

a
 Jacques 

Guillet,a and Philippe Moreaua 

 

a
 Institut des Matériaux Jean Rouxel (IMN), Université de Nantes, CNRS, 2 rue de la Houssinière, BP 33229, 44322 

Nantes cedex 3, France 

 

Authors E. Mail addresses  

 

Nicolas Stephant: nicolas.stephant@univ-nantes.fr (corresponding author) 

Rabeb Grissa : rabeb.grissa@cnrs-imn.fr 

Fanch Guillou : fanch.guillou@univ-nantes.fr 

Mickaël Bretaudeau : mickael.bretaudeau@cnrs-imn.fr 

Yann Borjon-Piron : yann.borjon-piron@univ-nantes.fr 

Jacques Guillet : jacques.guillet@cnrs-imn.fr 

Philippe Moreau : philippe.moreau@cnrs-imn.fr 

 

Highlights 

 Additional mechanism is not necessary to open an airtight transfer box inside a scanning 

electron microscope. 

 Conception of universal airtight transfer box for scanning electron microscopy is possible. 

 Pristine surfaces of metallic lithium and metallic sodium are observable by scanning elec-

tron microscopy via airtight transfer box. 

 Even preserved from air, pristine lithium foil has not a pure surface which could influence 

the electrochemical performances of a lithium metal battery, at least at the first cycle. 

 Reacting process is almost achieved at the surface of sodium while it is only at the begin-

ning for lithium when they are exposed to air. 
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